

Note: The draft you are looking for begins on the next page.

Caution: DRAFT—NOT FOR FILING

This is an early release draft of an IRS tax form, instructions, or publication, which the IRS is providing for your information. **Do not file draft forms** and do **not** rely on draft forms, instructions, and pubs for filing. We incorporate all significant changes to forms posted with this coversheet. However, unexpected issues occasionally arise, or legislation is passed—in this case, we will post a new draft of the form to alert users that changes were made to the previously posted draft. Thus, there are never any changes to the last posted draft of a form and the final revision of the form. Forms and instructions are subject to OMB approval before they can be officially released, so we post drafts of them until they are approved. Drafts of instructions and pubs usually have some additional changes before their final release. Early release drafts are at IRS.gov/DraftForms and remain there after the final release is posted at IRS.gov/LatestForms. Also see IRS.gov/Forms.

Most forms and publications have a page on IRS.gov: IRS.gov/Form1040 for Form 1040; IRS.gov/Pub501 for Pub. 501; IRS.gov/W4 for Form W-4; and IRS.gov/ScheduleA for Schedule A (Form 1040), for example, and similarly for other forms, pubs, and schedules for Form 1040. When typing in a link, type it into the address bar of your browser, not a Search box on IRS.gov.

If you wish, you can submit comments to the IRS about draft or final forms, instructions, or pubs at IRS.gov/FormsComments. Include "NTF" followed by the form or pub number (for example, "NTF1040", "NTFW4", "NTF501", etc.) in the body of the message to route your message properly. We cannot respond to all comments due to the high volume we receive and may not be able to consider many suggestions until the subsequent revision of the product, but we will review each "NTF" message. If you have comments on reducing paperwork and respondent (filer) burden, with respect to draft or final forms, please respond to the relevant information collection through the Federal Register process; for more info, click here.

Form **2032**

(Rev. November 2024)

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Contract Coverage Under Title II of the Social Security Act

For use by an American employer to extend social security coverage to U.S. citizens and resident aliens employed by its foreign affiliates. Go to www.irs.gov/Form2032 for the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0029

File three copies of this form

this agreement. An amendment to an agreement previously entered into. An election to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date. By making this election, U.S. resident aliens as well as U.S. citizens will be covered by social security. If this is an amended election or agreement, provide the following information: (Location where previous Form 2032 was filled) (Date submission processing field director signed original agreement on Form 2032. This agreement extends the federal insurance system under Title II of the Social Security Act to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens and resident aliens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. If you checked the box on line 2 and did not check the box on line 3 above, this amendment extends Title II social security coverage to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. Note. Enter foreign affiliate addresses below in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and follow the country's practice for entering the postal code. If this agreement includes more than four foreign affiliates, attach a separate sheet of paper identified as part of this agreement with the name and address of each additional foreign affiliate. Description in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and follow the country's practice for entering the postal code. If this agreement includes more than four foreign affiliates. Description in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and follow the country's practice for entering the postal code. If this agreement includes more than four foreign affiliates. Description in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and address of foreign affiliate. Description in the fol	Name	of American employer		Employer identification number	
This Form 2032 is filled as (check applicable box(es)): 1	Addre	ss number and street (P.O. box if no mail delivery to stree	et address)	Apt. or suite no.	
This Form 2032 is filled as (check applicable box(es)): 1		TDEA			
An original (new) agreement. This agreement is effect to fer services performed on and after (for original agreements only, check one): a ☐ The first day of the calendar quarter in which the submission processing field director signs this agreement. b ☐ The first day of the calendar quarter following the calendar quarter in which the submission processing field director signs this agreement. 2 ☐ An amendment to an agreement previously entered into. 3 ☐ An election to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date. By making this election, U.S. resident aliens as well as U.S. ditzens will be covered by social security. If this is an amended election or agreement, provide the following information: (Location whises previous Form 2032 was filled) On One of the Social Security Act to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. ditzens and resident aliens employed by any of the foreign affiliates instead below, if you checked the box on line 2 and did not check the box on line 3 above, this amendment extends if the 1 social security, coverage to certain service performed outside the United States by U.S. ditzens employed by any of the foreign affiliates instead below. Note. Enter foreign affiliate addresses below in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and follow the country is practice for entering the postal code. If this agreement includes more than four foreign affiliates, attach a separate sheet of paper identified as part of this agreement with the name and address of seach additions foreign affiliate. b Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate for an original agreement	City, s	tate, and ZIP code	DUNI		
An original (new) agreement. This agreement is effect to five for services performed on and after (for original agreements only, check one): a ☐ The first day of the calendar quarter in which the submission processing field director signs this agreement. b ☐ The trist day of the calendar quarter following the calendar quarter in which the submission processing field director signs this agreement. c ☐ An amendment to an agreement previously entered into. ☐ An amendment to an agreement previously entered into. ☐ An amendment to an agreement previously entered into. ☐ An amendment to an agreement previously entered into. ☐ This is an amended election or agreement, provide the following information: ☐ (Location where previous Form 2032 was filed) ☐ (Locat	This	Form 2032 is filed as (check applicable box(es)):		
a	_		<i></i>		
b		This agreement is effective for services pe	erformed on and after (for original agreemen	nts only, check one):	
this agreement 2	а	a The first day of the calendar quarter in which the submission processing field director signs this agreement.			
3 ☐ An election to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date. By making this election, U.S resident aliens as well as U.S. ditzens will be covered by spoial security. If this is an amended election or agreement, provide the following information: (Location where previous Form 2032 was filled)	b				
resident allens as well as U.S. ditzens will be covered by social security. If this is an amended election or agreement, provide the following information: (Location where previous Form 2032 was filled) (Cate submission processing filled director signed original agreement on Form 2032 4 This agreement extends the federal insurance system under Title II of the Social Security Act to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens and resident allens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below, if you checked the bot on line 2 and cid not check the box on line 3 above, this amendment extends Title II social security coverage to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. Note: Enter foreign affiliate addresses below in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and follow the country's practice for entering the postal code. If this agreement includes more than four foreign affiliates. a Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of oreign affiliate d Name and address of oreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of oreign affiliate d Name and address of oreign affiliate d Name and address of oreign affiliate b Name and address of oreign affiliate address and a services performed outside the United States by each U.S. citizen or resident alien employed by any of the foreign affiliates have the proper so the employee tax and the employee tax under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act. For an original agreement, an amendment to an agreement applies only to the extent that payments to each employee or any ser	2	An amendment to an agreement previousl	ly entered into.		
4 This agreement extends the federal insurance system under Title II of the Social Security Act to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens and resident aliens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. If you checked the box on line 2 and did not check the box on line 3 above, this amendment extends Title II social security coverage to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. Note, Enter foreign affiliate addresses below in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and follow the country's practice for entering the postal code. If this agreement includes more than four foreign affiliates, attach a separate sheet of paper identified as part of this agreement with the name and address of each additions foreign affiliate. a Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of forei	3 [= 7 in discison to apply the teles in energy and 1 pm 20, 1000, to agreement in energy and date. 27 maining time discison, order			
This agreement extends the federal insurance system under Title II of the Social Security Act to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens and resident aliens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. If you checked the box on line 3 above, this amendment extends Title II social security coverage to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. Notes. First foreign affiliate addresses below in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and follow the country's practice for entering the postal code. If this agreement includes more than four foreign affiliates, attach a separate sheet of paper identified as part of this agreement with the name and address of each additions foreign affiliate. a Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate and address of foreign affiliates affiliates and address of foreign affiliates affili	If this	s is an amended election or agreement, prov		7 - 1	
the United States by U.S. citizens and resident aliens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. If you checked the box on line 2 and did not obeck the box on line 3 above, this amendment extends Title II social security coverage to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. Note. Enter foreign affiliate addresses below in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and follow the country's practice for entering the postal code. If this agreement includes more than four foreign affiliates, attach a separate sheet of paper identified as part of this agreement with the name and address of each additional foreign affiliate. a Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affilia		(Location where previous Form 2032 was file	d) (Date submission processi	ng field director signed original agreement on Form 2032)	
b Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate b Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate 5 Estimated number of employees to be initially covered by this agreement, amendment, or election: Nonagricultural employees This agreement applies to all services performed outside the United States by each U.S. citizen or resident alien employed by any of the foreign affiliates named above. However, the agreement applies only to the extent that payments ceach employee for the services would be considered wages if paid by the employer for services performed in the United States. This agreement does not apply to any service that is considered employment for purposes of the employer ax under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act. For an original agreement, an amendment to an agreement that was entered into after April 20, 1983, or an election to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date, the American employer declares that it owns at least a 10% interest (directly or through one of more entities) in the voting stock or profits of each foreign entity named above, it also declares that section 3121(0) does not prevent this agreement. For an amendment to an agreement in effect on April 20, 1983, without making the election to apply the new rules in effect after that date, the domestic corporation declares that (a) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation hate owns more than 50% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above, or (b) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation named above, it also declares that section 3121(0) does not prevent this agreement. The American employer agrees: 1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services was considered wages; a	ti c p	the United States by U.S. citizens and resident aliens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. If you checked the box on line 2 and did not check the box on line 3 above, this amendment extends Title II social security coverage to certain services performed outside the United States by U.S. citizens employed by any of the foreign affiliates listed below. Note. Enter foreign affiliate addresses below in the following order: city, province or state, and country. Do not abbreviate the country name, and follow the country's practice for entering the postal code. If this agreement includes more than four foreign			
a Name and address of foreign affiliate c Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate 5 Estimated number of employees to be initially covered by this agreement, amendment, or election: Nonagricultural employees This agreement applies to all services performed outside the United States by each U.S. citizen or resident alien employed by any of the foreign affiliates named above. However, the agreement applies only to the extent that payments to each employee for the services would be considered wages if paid by the employer for services performed in the United States. This agreement does not apply to any service that is considered employment for purposes of the employee tax and the employer tax under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act. For an original agreement, an amendment to an agreement that was entered into after April 20, 1983, or an election to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date, the American employer declares that it owns at least a 10% interest (directly or through one omore entities) in the voting stock or profits of each foreign entity named above. It also declares that section 3121(l) does not prevent this agreement. For an amendment to an agreement in effect on April 20, 1983, without making the election to apply the new rules in effect after that date, the domestic corporation dacieses that (a) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation named above. It also declares that section 3121(l) does not prevent this agreement. The American employer agrees: 1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services was considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(l). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(l) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable regulations.					
b Name and address of foreign affiliate d Name and address of foreign affiliate 5 Estimated number of employees to be initially covered by this agreement, amendment, or election: Nonagricultural employees This agreement applies to all services performed outside the United States by each U.S. citizen or resident alien employed by any of the foreign affiliates named above. However, the agreement applies only to the extent that payment be each employee for the services would be considered wages if paid by the employer for services performed in the United States. This agreement does not apply to any service that is considered employment for purposes of the employee tax and the employer tax under the Federal Insurance Contributions AG. For an original agreement, an amendment to an agreement that was entered into after April 20, 1983, or an election to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date, the American employer declares that it owns at least a 10% interest (directly or through one or more entities) in the voting stock or profits of each foreign entity named above. It also declares that section 3121(i) does not prevent this agreement. For an amendment to an agreement in effect on April 20, 1983, without making the election to apply the new rules in effect after that date, the domestic corporation declares that (a) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation handown at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation named above, or (b) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above. It also declares that section 3121(i) does not prevent this agreement. The American employer agrees: 1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services was considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(i). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(i) of the					
5 Estimated number of employees to be initially covered by this agreement, amendment, or election: Nonagricultural employees This agreement applies to all services performed outside the United States by each U.S. citizen or resident alien employed by any of the foreign affiliates named above. However, the agreement applies only to the extent that payments to each employee for the services would be considered wages if paid by the employer for services performed in the United States. This agreement does not apply to any service that is considered employment for purposes of the employee tax and the employer tax under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act. For an original agreement, an amendment to an agreement that was entered into after April 20, 1983, or an election to apply the rules in effect afte April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date, the American employer declares that it owns at least a 10% interest (directly or through one or more entities) in the voting stock or profits of each foreign entity named above. It also declares that section 3121(i) does not prevent this agreement. For an amendment to an agreement in effect on April 20, 1983, without making the election to apply the new rules in effect after that date, the domestic corporation declares that (a) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation that owns more than 50% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above, It also declares that section 3121(i) does not prevent this agreement. The American employer agrees: 1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services were considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(i). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(i) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable regulations. Signature of individual authorized to enter into this	a N	ame and address of foreign affiliate	c Name and address of for	eign affiliate	
Nonagricultural employees Agricultural employees This agreement applies to all services performed outside the United States by each U.S. citizen or resident alien employed by any of the foreign affiliates named above. However, the agreement applies only to the extent that payments to each employee for the services would be considered wages if paid by the employer for services performed in the United States. This agreement does not apply to any service that is considered employment for purposes of the employee tax and the employer tax under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act. For an original agreement, an amendment to an agreement that was entered into after April 20, 1983, or an election to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date, the American employer declares that it owns at least a 10% interest (directly or through one of more entities) in the voting stock or profits of each foreign entity named above. It also declares that section 3121(i) does not prevent this agreement. For an amendment to an agreement in effect on April 20, 1983, without making the election to apply the new rules in effect after that date, the domestic corporation declares that (a) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above, or (b) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation that owns more than 50% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above. It also declares that section 3121(i) does not prevent this agreement. The American employer agrees: 1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services was considered wages; 2. To pay, on written notification and demand, amounts equal to the interest, additions to taxes, and penalties that would apply if the payment for the services were considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(i). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the pr	b N	ame and address of foreign affiliate	d Name and address of for	eign affiliate	
This agreement applies to all services performed outside the United States by each U.S. citizen or resident alien employed by any of the foreign affiliates named above. However, the agreement applies only to the extent that payments to each employee for the services would be considered wages if paid by the employer for services performed in the United States. This agreement does not apply to any service that is considered employment for purposes of the employee tax and the employer tax under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act. For an original agreement, an amendment to an agreement that was entered into after April 20, 1983, or an election to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date, the American employer declares that it owns at least a 10% interest (directly or through one of more entities) in the voting stock or profits of each foreign entity named above. It also declares that section 3121(f) does not prevent this agreement. For an amendment to an agreement in effect on April 20, 1983, without making the election to apply the new rules in effect after that date, the domestic corporation declares that (a) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above, or (b) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation that owns more than 50% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above. It also declares that section 3121(f) does not prevent this agreement. The American employer agrees: 1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services was considered wages; 2. To pay, on written notification and demand, amounts equal to the interest, additions to taxes, and penalties that would apply if the payment for the services were considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(f). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(f) of the Internal Revenue	5 E	stimated number of employees to be initially	covered by this agreement, amendment, o	or election:	
affiliates named above. However, the agreement applies only to the extent that payments to each employee for the services would be considered wages if paid by the employer for services performed in the United States. This agreement does not apply to any service that is considered employment for purposes of the employee tax and the employer tax under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act. For an original agreement, an amendment to an agreement that was entered into after April 20, 1983, or an election to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date, the American employer declares that it owns at least a 10% interest (directly or through one of more entities) in the voting stock or profits of each foreign entity named above. It also declares that section 3121(I) does not prevent this agreement. For an amendment to an agreement in effect on April 20, 1983, without making the election to apply the new rules in effect after that date, the domestic corporation declares that (a) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above, or (b) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation that owns more than 50% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above. It also declares that section 3121(I) does not prevent this agreement. The American employer agrees: 1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services was considered wages; 2. To pay, on written notification and demand, amounts equal to the interest, additions to taxes, and penalties that would apply if the payment for the services were considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(I). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(I) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable regulations.		1 7	9 1	,	
April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date, the American employer declares that it owns at least a 10% interest (directly or through one of more entities) in the voting stock or profits of each foreign entity named above. It also declares that section 3121(l) does not prevent this agreement. For an amendment to an agreement in effect on April 20, 1983, without making the election to apply the new rules in effect after that date, the domestic corporation declares that (a) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above, or (b) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation that owns more than 50% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above. It also declares that section 3121(l) does not prevent this agreement. The American employer agrees: 1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services was considered wages; 2. To pay, on written notification and demand, amounts equal to the interest, additions to taxes, and penalties that would apply if the payment for the services were considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(l). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(l) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable regulations. Signature of individual authorized to enter into this	affiliates named above. However, the agreement applies only to the extent that payments to each employee for the services would be considered wages if paid by the employer for services performed in the United States. This agreement does not apply to any service that is considered				
domestic corporation declares that (a) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above, or (b) it owns at least 20% of the voting stock of a foreign corporation that owns more than 50% of the voting stock of each foreign corporation named above. It also declares that section 3121(l) does not prevent this agreement. The American employer agrees: 1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services was considered wages; 2. To pay, on written notification and demand, amounts equal to the interest, additions to taxes, and penalties that would apply if the payment for the services were considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(l). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(l) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable regulations. Signature of individual authorized to enter into this	April	20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date, the	he American employer declares that it owns at	least a 10% interest (directly or through one or	
1. To pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be imposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payment for the services was considered wages; 2. To pay, on written notification and demand, amounts equal to the interest, additions to taxes, and penalties that would apply if the payment for the services were considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(I). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(I) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable regulations. Signature of individual authorized to enter into this	dome the v	estic corporation declares that (a) it owns at least 2 oting stock of a foreign corporation that owns mo	20% of the voting stock of each foreign corpora	tion named above, or (b) it owns at least 20% of	
2. To pay, on written notification and demand, amounts equal to the interest, additions to taxes, and penalties that would apply if the payment for the services were considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(l). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(l) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable regulations. Signature of individual authorized to enter into this Title Date	The	e American employer agrees:			
services were considered wages; and 3. To comply with the applicable regulations under section 3121(l). This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(l) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable regulations. Signature of individual authorized to enter into this Title Date	1.	o pay amounts equal to the taxes that would be in	mposed by sections 3101 and 3111 if the payme	ent for the services was considered wages;	
This agreement (or amended agreement or election) is entered into under the provisions of section 3121(I) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable regulations. Signature of individual authorized to enter into this Title Date			nts equal to the interest, additions to taxes, and	penalties that would apply if the payment for the	
applicable regulations. Signature of individual authorized to enter into this Title Date	3.	To comply with the applicable regulations under se	ection 3121(I).		
		,	is entered into under the provisions of section	3121(I) of the Internal Revenue Code and the	
			Title	Date	
Field Director, Submission Processing Location Date		Field Director, Submission Processing	Location	Date	

Form 2032 (Rev. 11-2024) Page **2**

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue

Before April 21, 1983, only domestic corporations could enter into this agreement to cover only U.S. citizens employed by foreign subsidiaries. For this agreement, a foreign subsidiary was defined as a foreign corporation in which:

- at least 20% of the voting stock was owned by the domestic corporation, or
- more than 50% of the voting stock was owned by another foreign corporation in which the domestic corporation owned at least 20% of the voting stock.

After April 20, 1983, any American employer (no longer limited to a domestic corporation) can enter into this agreement to cover U.S. resident aliens as well as U.S. citizens employed by a foreign affiliate. For this agreement, a foreign affiliate is any foreign entity (no longer limited to a foreign corporation) in which the American employer owns at least a 10% interest in the voting stock or profits. This interest must be owned directly or through one or more entities.

A domestic corporation having an agreement in effect that was entered into before April 21, 1983, can elect to apply the post-April 20,1983, rules to such agreements. If a domestic corporation makes this election, social security coverage will be extended to U.S. resident alien employees of any foreign subsidiary for which U.S. citizens are currently covered by an existing agreement. In addition, the election allows a domestic corporation to extend social security and Medicare coverage to U.S. citizens and resident aliens employed by a foreign entity that did not qualify for coverage under the old 20% ownership rules, but that now qualifies under the 10% ownership rules.

Note. The United States has social security (totalization) agreements with specific countries. These agreements ensure that social security taxes are paid to only one country. However, these agreements may affect the withholding requirements resulting from filing Form 2032. For more information, see Social Security and Medicare Taxes in Pub. 54, Tax Guide for U.S. Citizens and Resident Aliens Abroad.

Purpose of Form

An American employer uses this form to:

- Enter into the agreement specified in section 3121(I) to extend coverage under Title II of the Social Security Act to U.S. citizens and resident aliens abroad by foreign affiliates.
- · Amend a previous agreement, or
- Elect to apply the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, to agreements in effect on that date.

For this agreement, an American employer is an employer that is:

- The United States or any instrumentality thereof,
- An individual who is a resident of the United States

- A partnership if two-thirds or more of the partners are residents of the United States,
- A trust if all the trustees are residents of the United States, or
- A corporation organized under the laws of the United States or of any state.

Where To File

Send three copies of this form to:

Internal Revenue Service Ogden, UT 84201-0023

Enter on Form 2032 the employer identification number as shown on your employment tax return. This will help the IRS process your form faster.

Completing Form 2032

Complete Form 2032 in triplicate. Each copy of the form must be signed and dated by the individual authorized to enter into the agreement, amendment, or election. Attach to each form evidence showing the authority for such individual to sign the form. For example, corporations must include a certified copy of the minutes of the board of directors' meeting.

After the director signs and dates the form, it constitutes the agreement, amendment, or election authorized by section 3121(). The IRS will return one copy of Form 2032 to the American employer, send one copy to the Social Security Administration, and keep one copy with all related papers.

Original agreements. Check the box on line 1. Also check the applicable box on line 1a or 1b to designate when the agreement will take effect.

Amending agreements. You may amend an agreement at any time to extend coverage to any foreign affiliate not covered by an existing agreement. File Form 2032 in triplicate, and check the box on line 2. If you amend an agreement entered into on or before April 20, 1983, without making the election to apply the rules in effect after that date, the agreement and amendments will continue to be governed by the rules in effect before April 21, 1983.

Effective date. If you file an amendment to an agreement on Form 2032 to include foreign affiliates not previously covered, and if the field director signs the amendment during the quarter for which the original agreement is first effective or during the first month following that quarter, the amendment will be effective as of the effective date of the original agreement. But if the amendment is signed by the field director after the end of the fourth month for which the original agreement is in effect, the amendment won't be effective until the first day of the quarter following the one in which the field director signed the amendment.

Election to apply post-April 20, 1983, rules. A domestic corporation having an agreement in effect that was entered into before April 21, 1983 (old agreement), may elect to have the rules in effect after April 20, 1983, apply to the old agreement. File Form 2032 in triplicate, and check the box on line 3.

If you make this election, it will be effective for all foreign entities covered by the agreement. By making the election, U.S. resident alien employees as well as U.S. citizen employees will be covered by the agreement.

To extend coverage to any foreign affiliate not covered by an agreement, indicate the name and address of the foreign affiliate on line 4 and check the box on line 2 for the amended agreement, and the box on line 3 for the election.

Effective date. Generally, the election will be effective on the day following the quarter in which the election is signed by the field director.

No Termination of Agreement

Once you enter into an agreement, you cannot terminate it, either in its entirety or with respect to any foreign affiliate. However, the agreement will terminate for a foreign entity at the end of any quarter in which the foreign entity, at any time in that quarter, ceased to be your foreign affiliate.

Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice. We ask for the information on this form to carry out the Internal Revenue laws of the United States. We need it to figure and collect the right amount of tax. Section 6109 requires you to provide your taxpayer identification number (SSN or EIN). Section 3121 of the Internal Revenue Code allows employees of foreign affiliates to be covered under social security. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the Social Security Administration for use in calculating social security benefits, the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation, and cities, states, and the District of Columbia for use in administering their tax laws. We may also disclose this information to federal and state agencies to enforce federal nontax criminal laws and to combat terrorism. We may also give the information to foreign countries under tax treaties. If you want this coverage, you are required to give us this information. If you fail to provide this information in a timely manner, or you provide incorrect or fraudulent information, you may be denied this coverage and you may be liable for penalties and interest.

You're not required to provide the information requested on a form that is subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act unless the form displays a valid OMB control number. Books or records relating to a form or its instructions must be retained as long as their contents may become material in the administration of any Internal Revenue law. Generally, tax returns and return information are confidential, as required by section 6103.

The time needed to complete and file Form 2032 will vary depending on individual circumstances. The estimated burden for employers filing Form 2032 is approved under OMB control number 1545-0029 and is included in the estimates shown in the Instructions for your employment tax return.